# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Patents

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Harris N.A., as successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank	03/24/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

iliviame.	Progeny, Inc., as successor by merger to Cygnus Technologies, LLC, formerly known as Cygnus Acquisition L.L.C.
Street Address:	675 Heathrow Drive
City:	Lincolnshire
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60069

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29153887
Application Number:	29153164
Application Number:	29153163
Application Number:	10056419

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (414)273-5198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-273-3500
Email: nakees@gklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Nicholas A. Kees; Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.

Address Line 1: 780 N. Water Street

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	009395-0054
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicholas A. Kees

PATENT REEL: 022477 FRAME: 0361

500822524

Total Attachments: 4 source=progeny#page1.tif source=progeny#page2.tif source=progeny#page3.tif source=progeny#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022477 FRAME: 0362

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE dated March 24, 2009 by Harris N.A., as successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank as hereinafter described;

#### WITNESSETH:

Whereas, Harris N.A., a national banking association, as successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, with its mailing address at 500 East Devon Avenue, Elk Grove Village, Illinois 60007 (the "Secured Party") and Progeny, Inc., as successor by merger to Cygnus Technologies, L.L.C., formerly known as Cygnus Acquisition L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company with its mailing address at 675 Heathrow Drive, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069 (the "Debtor") were parties to a certain Patent Collateral Agreement dated January 9, 2003 which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 16, 2003 at Reel 013656, Frame 0275, pursuant to which the Debtor granted a security interest in and collateral assignment of certain patents, patent applications and patent licenses listed on Schedules A-1 and A-2 attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party release its security interests in the Patents;

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Secured Party hereby releases all of its security interests in, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- (i) Each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A-1 hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein, any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof and, with respect to any patent application, any patents that were issued and arose out of such applications; and
- (ii) Each patent license listed on Schedule A-2 hereto and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or in respect of each such patent license, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums; and
- (iii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent listed on Schedule A-1 hereto or of any patent licensed under a patent license listed on Schedule A-2 hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

The Secured Party further agrees to execute and deliver such further documents as the Debtor may reasonably request (and at the Debtor's expense) that may be necessary or desirable for the transactions set forth herein to be properly reflected in the records of the USPTO.

2592109.01.02.doc 1567890 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

HARRIS N.A. as successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{v}$ 

Name \_\_\_\_

VICE PRESIDEN

# SCHEDULE A-1

# TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

# U.S. PATENT NUMBERS AND PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

Title	APP. No./PATENT No.	FILING DATE/ISSUE DATE
DESIGN FOR DENTAL IMAGING APPARATUS	29/153,887	11/17/01
IMPROVED DENTAL IMAGING APPARATUS	10/005,326	11/07/01
DESIGN FOR DENTAL X-RAY SENSOR	29/153,164	01/02/02
DESIGN FOR DENTAL X-RAY SENSOR ASSEMBLY	29/153,163	01/02/02
DENTAL SYSTEM AND APPARATUS USING IEEE 1394 PROTOCOL	60/357,327	02/15/02
Intraoral Sensor	10/056,419	01/24/02

PATENT REEL: 022477 FRAME: 0365

# SCHEDULE A-2 TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

PATENT LICENSES

None.

PATENT REEL: 022477 FRAME: 0366

**RECORDED: 03/31/2009**